

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a
HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

Applicants,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Hospitals,

Respondent.

On Application to Stay the Mandate of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING THE FILING AND
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JULIE RIKELMAN
TRAVIS J. TU
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3637
Tjtu@reprorights.org

CHARLES M. (LARRY) SAMUEL III
RITTENBERG, SAMUEL AND
PHILLIPS, LLC
1539 Jackson Avenue, Suite 630
New Orleans, LA 70130

Counsel for Applicants

January 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual and Statutory Background.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY.....	13
I. There Is a Reasonable Probability that this Court Will Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Judgment Below.....	13
A. <i>WWH</i> Held that Admitting Privileges Requirements that Provide No Benefit to Women’s Health Are Unduly Burdensome.....	14
B. <i>WWH</i> Held that Admitting Privileges Serve No Relevant Physician Credentialing Function.....	16
C. <i>WWH</i> Rejected the Panel’s Causation and Large Fraction Standards.....	19
D. The Fifth Circuit Panel Majority’s Decision Violates Binding Precedents Beyond <i>WWH</i>	23
II. Enforcement of Louisiana’s Admitting Privileges Law Will Inflict Irreparable Injury to Women Seeking Abortion Services.....	26
III. The Balance of Equities Weights in the Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00705 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 13, 2017)	3
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Burns v. Cline</i> , 387 P.3d 348 (Okla. 2016)	3
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Currier v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2536 (2016)	3
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	13
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 17-30397, 2019 WL 272176 (5th Cir. Jan. 18, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016) (No. 16-30116)	8
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016)	9

<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , No. 16-11867 (11th Cir. July 15, 2016).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	15, 23, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Schimel v. Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2545 (2016)	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2923 (2015)	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §§ 1254(1), 2101(f)	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.29.....	7

La. Admin. Code tit. 48, § 4525 4, 28
 Tex. Occ. Code § 103.002(b) 18

OTHER

Campbell Robertson, *Appeals Court Upholds Law Restricting Louisiana Abortion Doctors*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2016)..... 9

David Yaffe-Bellany, *Five years after Wendy Davis filibuster, Texas abortion providers struggle to reopen clinics*, Texas Tribune (June 25, 2018, 12:00 AM)..... 7

Jessica Williams & Andrea Gallo, *Baton Rouge’s Delta Clinic no longer performing abortions because of new Louisiana law, will refer women to New Orleans location*, The Advocate (Mar. 3, 2016, 4:31 AM) 9
